OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL
CHAPTER 3
OFFICE OF AMUSEMENT GAMES CONTROL
Authority
N.J.S.A. 5:8-79, 79.1, 85 and 107, and Executive
Reorganization Plan No. 004-1992.
Source and Effective Date
R.1993 d.233, effective April 26, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 891(b), 25 N.J.R. 1987(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 3, Amusement Games Control, expires on April 26, 1998.
Chapter Historical Note

municipality unless:
1. Such municipality has authorized the licensing of
amusement games by referendum in the 1959 general
election or subsequent referendum pursuant to P.L. 1959,
c.109; and
2. The premises to be licensed are situated at:
i. A recognized amusement park; or
ii. A seashore or other resort but only in that part
thereof customarily constituting an amusement or en-
tertainment area according to the customary under-
standing of these terms in the community; or
iii. A place where an association organized for the
purpose of holding agricultural fairs and exhibitions
which is approved by the State Department of Agricul-
ture holds an agricultural fair and exhibition.
Amended by R.1988 d.227, effective May 16, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 627(a), 20 N.J.R. 1085(a).
Added (a) Definitions and moved old (a) to (b).
Supp. 3-18-96 3-2
DEPT. OF LAW AND PUBLIC SAFE1Y
13:3,-1.2 License restrictions
(a) No license shall be issued to authorize the operation
and conduct of any amusement game unless the game is:
1. Played for amusement or entertainment;
2. One in which the person or player actively partici-
pates;
3. One in which the outcome is not in the control of
the operator; and
4. One which is so conducted that when and where all
of the players are present there occurs in continuous
sequence:
i. The sale of a right to participate;
ii. The event which determines whether a player
wins or loses; and
iii. The award of a merchandise prize or nontrans-
ferable tokens or tickets which may be accumulated and
immediately redeemable for a merchandise prize.
As amended, R.1983 d.303, eff. August 1, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 680(a), 15 N.J.R. 1254(b).
In (a)4iii, added "nontransferable tokens on tickets which may be
accumulated and redeemable for a prize".
13:3-1.3 Bingo or raffles

warrant tenured teacher's removal once she successfully completed
school district's rehabilitation program. Jersey City School District v.
Howard, 95 N.J.A.R.2d (EDU) 30L
SUBCHAPTER3. REALPROPERTY
13:13-3.1 Application
This subchapter on discrimination in real property applies
to vendors and lessors of property and their agents, real
estate brokers, agents and salespersons, lending institutions
and other persons. For the purpose of this subchapter
lending institutions include banks, building and loan associa-
tions, insurance companies and any other enterprise whose
business consists in whole or in part in the making of
commercial loans or other forms of financial assistance for
the acquisition, construction, rehabilitation, repair or main-
tenance of housing accommodations.
Amended by R.1995 d.243, effective May 15, 1995.
See: 26 N.J.R. 1942(a), 27 N.J.R. 2005(a).
13:13-3.2 Advertising and solicitation
(a) This section applies to real property, public housing
and the rental of:

bers, names or symbols whereon the player or players
place the entry fee as an indication of the choice of
expected winner, which is determined by a nonelectrical
and nonmechanical device, set in motion by a player or
players, coming to rest, generally known as Pan Game,
Crazy Ball and Crazy Block.
i. Only one of the above games may be licensed
under one license.
3-13
As amended, R.1983 d.303, eff. August 1, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 680(a), 15 N.J.R. 1254(b).
13:3-7.9
In (a)l, 2, 3, and 4, added "such similar games as may be certified."
In (a)2i, and ii, deleted old text and added new text. Also added new
8.
Amended by R.1985 d.334, effective July 1, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1058(a), 17 N.J.R. 1664(a).
(a)2iii added.
Amended by R.1986 d.218, effective June 16, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 613(a), 18 N.J.R. 1306(a).
(a)9 added.
SUBCHAPTER 8. (RESERVED)
Historical Note